

DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Description of proposal:

The Recycling Depot, Inc., a currently operating business, has applied to the Seattle – King County Department of Public Health for a solid waste handling facility permit as a "Material Recovery and Piles Used for Storage Facility" located at 6004 Corson Avenue South, Seattle, Washington 98108. The facility will receive, recover, and process ferrous and non-ferrous metals, mixed scrap metals, and electronic wastes, and store sorted steel in piles prior to transport. In addition to processing the materials previously mentioned, the facility will also collect universal waste. The facility's processing of these materials for shipping as commodities to other recycling centers is subject to Chapter 173-350 Washington Administrative Code, Solid Waste Handling Standards.

Proponent: Dave McElroy, General Manager

Location of proposal, including street address:

6004 Corson Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98108

Lead Agency: Seattle – King County Department of Public Health Environmental Health Services Division Solid Waste, Community Health and Zoonotics Program

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that the proposal does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment provided it is operated consistent with Chapter 173-350 WAC and hereby issues this Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS). An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW <u>43.21C.030</u> (2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the public on request.

This DNS is issued under WAC <u>197-11-340(</u>2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 14 days from the date below. Comments must be submitted to the

responsible official by June 4, 2023.

Responsible official:	Yolanda Pon
Position/title:	Solid Waste Program Supervisor
Address:	Mail Stop: CNK-PH-1100 401 5 th Ave, Suite 1100 Seattle, Washington 98104-1818
Contact Person(s):	Fanny Silverio Gonzalez, Health & Environmental Investigator III, (206) 477-4844
Date: 5/08/2023	Signature: Yolanda Pon

Comments and Appeals: Although there is no administrative appeal of this threshold DNS (King County Codes 20.20.020 and 20.44.120), the County welcomes your comments. Comments received before **June 4, 2023** will be reviewed by the lead agency.

[Statutory Authority: 1995 c 347 (ESHB 1724) and RCW <u>43.21C.110</u>. 97-21-030 (Order 95-16), § 197-11-970, filed 10/10/97, effective 11/10/97. Statutory Authority: RCW <u>43.21C.110</u>. 84-05-020 (Order DE 83-39), § 197-11-970, filed 2/10/84, effective 4/4/84.]